No. A. 45011/3/2018 – DSE (E)/ GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM DIRECTORATE OF SCHOOL EDUCATION

Education Centre, Treasury Square, Aizawl - 796001 Education Centre, Treasury Square, Aizawl - 796001 Phone - 0389-2326233, Whatsapp - 8798068977 E-mail: dirsemz@gmail.com

Dated Aizawl, the 29th Aug., 2024

OFFICE ORDER

In pursuance of Order under Section 34(K) of the Disaster Management Act, 2005 vide No. C. 16011/63/2012-DC(A)(DMR)/118-119 dt. 03.08.2024 and for the safety of the public living in the area, pedestrians and moving vehicles on the main road, Govt. P/S, Zohnuai, Aizawl is hereby temporarily closed with immediate effect until further order.

Consequent upon the above closure, teaching staffs of Govt. P/S, Zohnuai are hereby attached to Govt. P/S, Kanan, Aizawl and the students of this school are allowed to continue their classes in their convenient neighbourhood school.

Further, assets of Govt. P/S, Zohnuai, Aizawl shall be looked after by the concerned SDEO and will be utilized for Departmental purposes as deemed appropriate.

Sd/- LALSANGLIANA

Director School Education Mizoram: Aizawl

Memo No. A. 45011/3/2018 – DSE (E)/ Copy to:- Dated Aizawl, the 29th Aug., 2024

- 1) P.S. to Hon'ble Minister, School Education, Mizoram for information.
- 2) P.S. to Secretary, School Education Department, Mizoram, Aizawl for information.
- 3) Chairman, District Disaster Management Authority, Aizawl District, Aizawl
- 4) Sub-Divisional Education Officer, <u>Aizawl West</u>, for information and necessary action.
- 5) District Project Co-ordinator, Samagra Shiksha, <u>Aizawl District.</u>
- 6) Research Officer / Confidential Cell / Budget Wing of this Directorate.
- 7) Headmaster of the School concerned for information and necessary action.
- 8) Person concerned for information and necessary action.
- 9) Office Order Book.

Director
School Education
Mizoram: Aizawl